
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3496 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.03.2017 
 

IMPACT OF DEMONETISATION 
 

3496. SHRI RAVNEET SINGH: 
 

Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी   
be pleased to state: 
 

(a) whether the recent measure of demonetisation has broken the back of many small and medium 

textile industries that provide employment to a large number of people and contribute significantly to the 

exports and deal mostly in cash and if so, the details thereof; 
 

(b) the details  of production of small and medium textile units across the country from April’ 16 to 

December’16 month-wise and State-wise; and   
 

(c) the details of steps taken by the Government to assist these units to overcome this grave crisis 

due to demonetisation? 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र      मंरी (श्री अज      ) 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES 

(SHRI AJAY TAMTA) 

 

(a): No, Madam.    

 

(b): Information on state wise production of textile items is not being estimated separately in respect 

of small and medium industries. Based on the information submitted by the textile mills and the 

conversion ratio adopted for estimating the fabric production,  month-wise production of textile items for 

2016-17 (Apr-Dec) (Prov.) is given as under:- 

 

Item----> 

Manmade 

fibre (Mn. kg.) 

Spun yarn 

(Mn. kg.) 

Man made filament 

yarn (Mn. kg.) 

Fabrics 

(Mn. Sq. Mtr.) 

Month/Year 

2016-17 

(Prov.) 

2016-17 

(Prov.) 2016-17 (Prov.) 2016-17 (Prov.) 

Apr 113 461.3 92 5,538 

May 119 500.2 94 5,585 

Jun 109 492.0 93 5,665 

Jul 118 480.7 98 5,491 

Aug 120 478.4 99 5,506 

Sep 117 467.9 98 5,468 

Oct 119 446.3 102 5,108 

Nov 110 458.5 94 4,894 

Dec 111 472.0 92 5,373 

Total 1036 4257.3 862 48628 

 

State-wise, month-wise production of textile items for 2016-17 (Apr-Dec) (Prov.) is given at 

Annexure. 

 

(c): The Government has been organising camps all over India to facilitate opening of bank accounts 

of Textile Workers in Spinning, Powerloom, Processing and Garmenting Sectors. So far  12,865 camps 

had been organised which facilitated opening of 22,06,869 bank accounts of Textile Workers in Spinning, 

Powerloom, Processing and Garmenting Sectors and the number of beneficiaries who participated in 

downloading Apps for digital payment are 50,27,787. 

 



 



 

Annexue 

Table 1:  State wise Production of Man-made Fibre for 2016-17 (Apr-Dec) in Mn Kg 

State/UT Name Apr-16 May-16 Jun-16 Jul-16 Aug-16 Sep-16 Oct-16 Nov-16 Dec-16 Total 

Gujarat        52.2         53.0         52.9         54.5         53.9         50.9         53.0         51.6         50.6       472.6  

Karnataka          7.3           7.4           7.2           7.4           7.5           7.2           7.4           7.1           7.4         66.0  

Madhya Pradesh        12.5         13.3           4.2         12.1         13.5         13.3         14.1         13.4         13.7       110.1  

Maharashtra        21.8         24.4         24.8         24.8         26.0         25.9         27.0         19.5         20.5       214.7  

Orissa          1.3           1.3           1.3           1.3           1.3           1.3           1.3           1.3           1.3         11.8  

Punjab        10.6         11.3         11.2         11.2         11.3         11.2           9.5           8.9         11.5         96.6  

Uttar Pradesh          7.3           7.6           7.4           6.6           6.8           7.5           6.4           7.6           6.2         63.3  

Dadra Nagar Haveli          0.1           0.1           0.1           0.1           0.1           0.1           0.1           0.1           0.1           1.3  

Total      113.1       118.6       109.1       118.1       120.4       117.3       118.9       109.6       111.3  

   

1,036.4  

 

 

Table 2:  State wise Production of Filament Yarn for 2016-17 (Apr-Dec ) in Million Kg 

           State Name Apr-16 May-16 Jun-16 Jul-16 Aug-16 Sep-16 Oct-16 Nov-16 Dec-16 Total 

Andhra Pradesh          0.2           0.2           0.2           0.2           0.2           0.2           0.2           0.2           0.2           2.2  

Dadra Nagar Haveli        10.0         10.9         10.2         10.6         10.1         10.4         10.4           9.6         10.1         92.3  

Daman & Diu        10.9         10.9         10.9         10.9         10.9         10.9         10.9         10.9         10.9         98.1  

Gujarat        45.8         45.9         45.4         48.0         46.9         45.5         45.9         44.6         46.4       414.4  

Maharashtra        23.5         23.9         24.6         26.8         29.3         28.5         32.3         27.2         22.8       238.9  

Punjab          1.2           1.1           1.1           1.1           1.1           1.3           1.3           1.1           1.0         10.5  

West Bengal          0.6           0.6           0.6           0.6           0.6           0.6           0.6           0.6           0.6           5.0  

Total        92.1         93.5         93.1         98.3         99.2         97.5       101.6         94.1         92.0       861.4  

 
Contd....  



 

 

Table 3:  State wise Production of Spun Yarn for 2016-17 (Apr-Dec )  in Million Kg 

 State/UT  Apr-16 May-16 Jun-16 Jul-16 Aug-16 Sep-16 Oct-16 Nov-16 Dec-16 Total 

 Andhra Pradesh    
31.12 32.75 32.80 32.14 31.40 29.34 28.41 31.16 33.94 283.06             

 Gujarat    
17.73 19.99 20.09 19.42 17.47 18.13 17.44 17.59 18.99 166.85 

 Haryana    
21.94 25.36 22.82 21.29 23.28 23.98 22.29 23.78 22.99 207.73 

 Jammu & Kashmir    
4.37 4.39 4.37 4.31 3.65 4.45 4.04 3.71 3.63 36.93 

Karnataka   
1.47 1.52 1.49 1.61 1.58 1.68 1.52 1.58 1.74 14.19 

Kerala   
2.70 2.60 2.60 2.68 2.92 2.55 2.60 2.65 2.75 24.05 

Madhya Pradesh   
35.70 41.53 38.54 38.59 36.92 36.23 35.66 37.55 36.88 337.60 

Maharashtra   
33.61 35.44 34.67 34.88 33.52 33.01 30.46 31.55 33.36 300.48 

Orissa   
0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 1.35 

Punjab   
69.11 76.46 70.60 68.61 68.68 69.85 67.44 68.41 69.19 628.36 

Rajasthan   
38.88 41.53 41.33 41.56 41.12 41.26 38.47 40.08 41.11 365.33 

Tamil Nadu   
162.39 170.59 176.38 173.16 176.78 166.48 156.68 161.63 167.89 1,511.98 

Uttar Pradesh   
5.87 6.21 5.79 5.27 4.85 5.10 5.03 5.32 4.72 48.17 

West Bengal   
2.06 2.13 2.55 1.96 1.87 1.77 1.66 1.79 1.83 17.62 

Pondicherry   
0.86 0.85 0.86 0.88 0.87 0.87 0.85 0.87 0.87 7.76 

Goa   
0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.10 

Himachal Pradesh   
12.82 16.73 16.57 13.39 12.09 13.22 14.03 12.70 12.77 124.32 

 

Contd....  



 

Table 3:  State wise Production of Spun Yarn for 2016-17 (Apr-Dec )  in Million Kg 

 State/UT  Apr-16 May-16 Jun-16 Jul-16 Aug-16 Sep-16 Oct-16 Nov-16 Dec-16 Total 

Daman & Diu   
0.48 0.55 0.49 0.50 0.53 0.51 0.50 0.50 0.03 4.08 

Dadra Nagar Haveli   
6.01 6.06 5.57 5.47 5.86 5.71 5.75 5.44 5.63 51.51 

Uttaranchal   
3.98 4.97 3.97 4.87 4.89 4.54 4.36 4.31 4.60 40.48 

Jharkhand   
0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.39 

Telangana   
10.05 10.33 10.28 9.95 9.88 9.07 8.93 7.66 8.84 85.00 

Total 
461.35 500.20 491.97 480.75 478.36 467.94 446.31 458.49 471.97 4,257.34 


